This segment activities reflects First Nation owned and Canada Mortgage & Housing Corporation housing rental units and
repairs.

Social Assistance
This segment administers benefits and services to individuals and families living on reserve who are in need of support.
Department services include income assistance, assisted living, family violence prevention and awareness, and the national
child benefit reinvestment.

Other
This segment administers the various trust funds received by the Nation.

21. Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information

During the year the First Nation paid cash for interest of $441,469 (2016 - $272,924) and received cash for interest of
$68,803 (2016 - $213,399).  Interest capitalized and included in purchases of tangible capital assets was $nil (2016 - $nil).

22. Correction of error

The consolidated financial statements include prior period adjustments to reflect amortizing the Government housing using
the straight line method at an annual rate of 4%.  As a result the assets and expenses were understated and accumulated
surplus was overstated in the prior year.  The effects of the adjustments have been applied retrospectively for comparative
purposes and resulted in the following:

As previously
stated Change As restated

Tangible capital assets 23,042,144 (968,017) 22,074,127
Amortization of capital assets 782,315 19,111 801,426
Annual surplus 922,211 (19,111) 903,100
Accumulated surplus 16,990,578 (968,017) 16,022,561

17

   Tsal'alh
Schedule 1 - Consolidated Schedule of Tangible Capital Assets

For the year ended March 31, 2017

Schedule 1
Land Buildings Automotive

equipment
Internet
service

provider

Infrastructure,
subdivision

and water
system

Machinery and
equipment

Subtotal

Cost
Balance, beginning of year 12,851 7,613,067 760,094 160,218 2,854,620 638,547 12,039,397

Acquisition of tangible capital assets 84,449 1,092,551 227,170 - 1,421,335 49,295 2,874,800

Disposal of tangible capital assets - - (42,750) - - - (42,750)

Balance, end of year 97,300 8,705,618 944,514 160,218 4,275,955 687,842 14,871,447

Accumulated amortization
Balance, beginning of year - 3,827,720 497,539 110,370 1,057,907 451,861 5,945,397

Annual  amortization - 184,579 82,535 12,261 100,297 42,267 421,939

Accumulated amortization on disposals - - (30,286) - - - (30,286)

Balance, end of year - 4,012,299 549,788 122,631 1,158,204 494,128 6,337,050

Net book value of tangible capital assets 97,300 4,693,319 394,726 37,587 3,117,751 193,714 8,534,397

2016
Net book value of tangible capital assets Restated
(Note 22) 12,851 3,880,189 262,555 49,848 1,796,713 186,686 6,188,842

18

   Tsal'alh
Schedule 1 - Consolidated Schedule of Tangible Capital Assets

For the year ended March 31, 2017

Subtotal Office
equipment

Physical
development

plan

Assets under
construction

Buildings -
CMHC

Tsal'alh
Development

Corp.
Operations -

Land

Subtotal

Cost
Balance, beginning of year 12,039,397 177,014 32,708 1,446,274 2,752,243 530,785 16,978,421

Acquisition of tangible capital assets 2,874,800 6,419 - 3,253,417 - - 6,134,636

Disposal of tangible capital assets (42,750) - - (1,433,999) (37,256) - (1,514,005)

Balance, end of year 14,871,447 183,433 32,708 3,265,692 2,714,987 530,785 21,599,052

Accumulated amortization
Balance, beginning of year 5,945,397 157,493 32,178 - 1,854,272 - 7,989,340

Annual  amortization 421,939 4,546 106 - 122,949 - 549,540

Accumulated amortization on disposals (30,286) - - - (38,456) - (68,742)

Balance, end of year 6,337,050 162,039 32,284 - 1,938,765 - 8,470,138

Net book value of tangible capital assets 8,534,397 21,394 424 3,265,692 776,222 530,785 13,128,914

2016
Net book value of tangible capital assets Restated (Note
22) 6,188,842 19,521 530 1,446,274 897,971 530,785 9,083,923

19

   Tsal'alh
Schedule 1 - Consolidated Schedule of Tangible Capital Assets

For the year ended March 31, 2017

Subtotal Tsal'alh
Development

Corp.
Operations -

Buildings

Tsal'alh
Development

Corp.
Operations -
Automotive
equipment

Tsal'alh
Development

Corp.
Operations -

Machinery and
equipment

Tsal'alh
Development

Corp.
Operations -

Assets under
construction

Tsal'alh
Development

Corp.
Operations -

Hotel

Subtotal

Cost
Balance, beginning of year 16,978,421 1,521,101 19,274 338,967 - 10,783,503 29,641,266

Acquisition of tangible capital assets 6,134,636 - 119,123 25,631 - 261,871 6,541,261

Disposal of tangible capital assets (1,514,005) (565,746) - - - - (2,079,751)

Balance, end of year 21,599,052 955,355 138,397 364,598 - 11,045,374 34,102,776

Accumulated amortization
Balance, beginning of year 7,989,340 175,217 9,633 97,949 - 215,670 8,487,809

Annual  amortization 549,540 35,000 19,921 50,767 - 427,951 1,083,179

Accumulated amortization on disposals (68,742) (94,842) - - - - (163,584)

Balance, end of year 8,470,138 115,375 29,554 148,716 - 643,621 9,407,404

Net book value of tangible capital assets 13,128,914 839,980 108,843 215,882 - 10,401,753 24,695,372

2016
Net book value of tangible capital assets Restated (Note
22) 9,083,923 1,345,884 10,841 241,018 - 10,567,833 21,249,499

20

   Tsal'alh
Schedule 1 - Consolidated Schedule of Tangible Capital Assets

For the year ended March 31, 2017

Subtotal Tsal'alh
Development

Corp.
Operations -

RV Park

Assets under
lease

2017 2016

Cost
Balance, beginning of year 29,641,266 841,457 - 30,482,723 24,125,089

Acquisition of tangible capital assets 6,541,261 - 76,560 6,617,821 13,203,304

Disposal of tangible capital assets (2,079,751) - - (2,079,751) (6,845,670)

Balance, end of year 34,102,776 841,457 76,560 35,020,793 30,482,723

Accumulated amortization
Balance, beginning of year 8,487,809 16,829 - 8,504,638 6,979,762

Annual  amortization 1,083,179 32,985 7,656 1,123,820 1,428,834

Accumulated amortization on disposals (163,584) - - (163,584) -

Balance, end of year 9,407,404 49,814 7,656 9,464,874 8,408,596

Net book value of tangible capital assets 24,695,372 791,643 68,904 25,555,919 22,074,127

2016
Net book value of tangible capital assets Restated (Note 22)

21,249,499 824,628 - 22,074,127

21

Tsal'alh
Schedule 2 - Schedule of Consolidated Expenses by Object

For the year ended March 31, 2017

2017 2017 2016
Budget

(Note 17)
Restated
(Note 22)

Consolidated expenses by object
Administration  - 16,650 51,520
Advertising and promotion  65,165 92,963 92,605
Amortization  140,000 1,123,820 782,314
Bad debts  - 107,969 8,248
Bank charges and interest  6,300 473,755 53,436
Education costs  267,870 361,663 328,510
Equipment rental  15,050 49,424 6,018
Family support allowances  - 10,377 2,185
Fire protection  4,000 6,818 6,084
Fuel costs  - 199,589 160,166
Home and community care  - 54,739 -